

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AVI ALEXANDER RACHLIN,

Plaintiff,

-against-

GEORGE K. BAUMANN,
Individually and as Chief of Police of
the FREEHOLD TOWNSHIP POLICE
DEPARTMENT and FREEHOLD
TOWNSHIP,

Defendants.

HON. FRED A. WOLFSON,
U.S.D.J.

HON. TONIANNE J.
BONGIOVANNI, U.S.M.J.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 3:21-cv-
15343

CIVIL ACTION

(ELECTRONICALLY FILED)

Motion Date: October 18, 2021

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR A
PRELIMINARY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION**

Edward A. Paltzik
JOSHPE MOONEY PALTZIK LLP
1407 Broadway, Suite 4002
New York, NY 10018
Tel: (212) 344-8211
Fax: (212) 313-9478
epaltzik@jmpllp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	6
I. New Jersey’s Statutory and Regulatory Scheme Relating to Applications for Firearms Purchase Identification Cards	6
II. Plaintiff’s Application for a Firearms Purchase Identification Card.....	9
III. Baumann Imposes a Policy and Demand Requiring Plaintiff to Submit to Screening by a Clinical Psychologist In Order to Obtain a Firearms Purchase Identification Card	12
IV. Baumann’s Ongoing Denial of Plaintiff’s Application for a Firearms Purchase Identification Card.....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
V. Plaintiff Is Likely To Succeed on the Merits of His Second Amendment Claim	19
A. Baumann’s Policy and Demand Requiring Plaintiff to Submit to Screening by a Clinical Psychologist In Order to Obtain a Firearms Purchase Identification Card, and Denial of Plaintiff’s Application for a Firearms Purchase Identification Card, Impose an Ongoing Burden on Plaintiff’s Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms	21
B. Baumann’s Conduct Fails Any Level of Heightened Constitutional Scrutiny	26
1. At a Minimum, Strict Scrutiny Should Apply	26

2. Baumann’s Conduct Fails Even Intermediate Scrutiny	28
VI. Alternatively, Baumann’s Policy and Demand Requiring Plaintiff to Submit to Screening by a Clinical Psychologist In Order to Obtain a Firearms Purchase Identification Card, and Denial of Plaintiff’s Application for a Firearms Purchase Identification Card, Are Categorically Unconstitutional Because They Completely Bar Plaintiff from Exercising His Second Amendment Right to Keep and Bear Arms, Despite the Fact that Plaintiff Is Not Subject to Disqualification From Acquiring, Owning, or Possessing Firearms Under New Jersey or Federal Law and Presents No Danger to Public Health, Safety, or Welfare	29
VII. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction	35
VIII. The Balance of the Equities Favors the Grant of Preliminary Injunctive Relief	36
IX. The Court Should Waive the Bond Requirement or Set Bond at a Nominal Amount	37
X. The Court Should Enter Final Judgment Awarding a Permanent Injunction	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ass’n of N.J. Rifle & Pistol Clubs Inc. v. AG N.J.</i> , 974 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020)	26
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	19, 20
<i>Baby Tam & Co. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 154 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of New York</i> , 492 U.S. 468 (1989)	28
<i>Binderup v. AG of United States</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016)	20, 23, 30
<i>Board of Educ. v. F.C. ex rel. R.C.</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.N.J. Apr. 22, 1998)	37
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	29
<i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Curtis 1000, Inc. v. Suess</i> , 24 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 1994)	38
<i>DeLeon v. Susquehanna Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 747 F.2d 149 (3d Cir. 1984)	38
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dream Palace v. County of Maricopa</i> , 384 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2004)	38

Drummond v. Twp. of Robinson,
784 F. App'x 82 (3d Cir. 2019) 22

Elliott v. Kiesewetter,
98 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 1996) 37

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 1, 22, 30, 35

Getzes v. Mackereth,
2013 WL 5882040 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 30, 2013) 38

Grace v. District of Columbia,
187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) 29

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 21

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist.,
710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013) 35

Kickapoo Traditional Tribe of Texas v. Chacon,
46 F. Supp. 2d 644 (W.D. Tex. 1999) 38

Lewis v. Kugler,
446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971) 35

Mai v. United States,
952 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020) 33

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) 28

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010) *passim*

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 27

Morris v. District of Columbia,
38 F. Supp. 3d 57 (D.D.C. 2014) 38

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986) 2

Reilly v. City of Harrisburg,
858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017) 18

Rhein v. Pryor,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36305 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2014) 33

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973) 26

Stokes v. United States DOJ,
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142785 (N.D. Cal. July 30, 2021) 32, 33

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) 1, 21, 22

Temple Univ. v. White,
941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991) 37

United States v. Marcavage,
609 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2010) 19

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010) *passim*

United States v. Mitchell,
652 F.3d 387 (3d Cir. 2011) 19

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 29, 31, 36, 39

Constitutions, Statutes and Rules

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. II *passim*

United States Code

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) 25

FED. R. CIV. P.

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(a)(2) 38

FED. R. CIV. P. 65(c) 37

N.J.S.A.

§ 2C:58-3(b) 6

§ 2C:58-3(c) *passim*

§ 2C:58-3(d) 9, 23

§ 2C:58-3(f) 2

§ 2C:39-5(c)(1) 6

§ 2C:43-6(a)(3) 6

§ 2C:43-3(b)(1) 6

§ 2C:39-10(c) 6

N.J.A.C.

§ 13:54-1.4(a) 6

§ 13:54-1.4(d) 7
